
No. 22-622

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JONATHAN ROBERTS and CHARLES VAVRUSKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as Commissioner for New York
State Department of Health, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Honorable Nicholas G. Garaufis, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WENCONG FA
CALEB R. TROTTER
ANASTASIA BODEN
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
WFa@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org
ABoden@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Have Their Claim Heard in Federal Court	6
A. Plaintiffs Are Injured by Defendants’ Directives.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Directives	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Redressable by a Favorable Court Decision.....	17
D. Defendants’ Arguments on Mootness and Ripeness Fail.....	19
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Preliminary Relief.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits	23
i. Defendants’ race-based directives are subject to strict scrutiny	23
ii. The directives do not further a compelling interest	24
iii. The directives are not narrowly tailored	25
B. The Remaining Factors for Preliminary Relief Are Satisfied	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>Agencies for Child. Therapy Servs., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 136 A.D.3d 122 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	16
<i>Artway v. Attorney General of State of NJ</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 16–17
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8, 14, 25
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Cutler v. Kennedy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 838 (D.D.C. 1979).....	11

<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Honadle v. Univ. of Vermont & State Agric. Coll.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Vt. 1999)	24
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Kaplun v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 602 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Martin v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 848 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16–17

<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12, 23
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019).....	10
<i>Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	18–19
<i>United States v. Evseroff</i> , 528 Fed. Appx. 75 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	27

Other Authorities

New York State, Executive Order No. 11.7: Declaring a Disaster Emergency in the State of New York (June 14, 2022), https://www.governor.ny.gov/executive-order/no-117-declaring-disaster-emergency-state-new-york	4
NYC Health, 2022 Health Advisory #2 (Feb. 1, 2022), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/han/advisory/2022/covid-paxlovid-available.pdf	3

The White House, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-
Pierre and COVID-19 Response Coordinator Dr. Ashish Jha, June
2, 2022, [https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-
briefings/2022/06/02/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-karine-
jean-pierre-and-covid-19-response-coordinator-dr-ashish-jha/](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2022/06/02/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-karine-jean-pierre-and-covid-19-response-coordinator-dr-ashish-jha/)4
